
FLOW MONITORING REPORT

IOM ZIMBABWE | JANUARY 2023

OVERVIEW

44,328 

HIGHLIGHTS

55% 45%
1,024 966 89

212 of interviewed migrants

were ZEP holders.

29% of movements were for
family reunification and 24% were
travelling to conduct commercial
activities.

33% received the 3rd  COVID-

19 shot (booster)

Outflows

51%

Inflows 

49%

429

26% of incoming migrants

were going to Matabeleland

South province.

33% of outgoing 

migrants had departed 
Matabeleland South



INTENDED DESTINATION COUNTRIES MIGRANTS DEPARTED AND INTENDED DESTINATION DISTRICTS

JOURNEY PROFILES

INTENDED PERIOD OF STAY BY DESTINATION

Botswana Mozambique South Africa Zambia

More than 12 months

if not a day, less than 2 weeks

I am not planning to leave, it is my

country of habitual residence

Don't know/ No answer

Betwen 3 months and 6 months

Between 6 and 12 months

Between 2 weeks and 3 months

A day or less

12 months  or more



DOCUMENTATION

How long are you  planning to stay in your intended destination

Level of education of ZEP holders by Sex

212

57% 43%

Main Reason for the journey for ZEP holders

1%

1%

1%

6%

24%

30%

36%

Access to services (e.g health, water, basic education)

Travelling to conduct commercial activities (e.g market,

sell/buy good/services, commerce or trade)

Religious or cultural reasons

Returning to work

Marriage, family reunification, Family events

Looking for a job

Looking for livelihood opportunities

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

12 months  or

more

Between 2 weeks

and 3 months

Between 6 and 12

months

Betwen 3 months

and 6 months

Don't know/ No

answer

I am not planning

to leave, it is my

country of

habitual residence

if not a day, less

than 2 weeks

More than 12

months

South Africa Zimbabwe

22% 24%

7%
4%

20%
16%

3% 3%

Secondary education Tertiary Education Primary education or less Vocational Training

Male

Female



SOCIO-ECONOMIC PROFILES

HOW DO YOU SEND/ RECEIVE REMITTANCES
SOURCES OF INCOME *

TYPES OF INCOME GENERATING ACTIVITIES
WHAT ARE THE REMITTANCES USED FOR?

43%
40%

4% 4% 4% 4% 2%

Salary Income Generating

Activities

Remmitances Rentals Commission Investments Other

72%

14%

7%
4% 2% 1%

Money Transfer Agencies Friends/relatives Bus/Truck drivers Bank transfer Private courier services Post office

1%

1%

1%

1%

2%

2%

2%

2%

2%

3%

4%

6%

7%

9%

12%

20%

24%

Brick moulding

Artisinal mining

Weaving

Brick laying

Carpentry

Welding

Door to door vending/ Buying and Selling

Mechanics

Other

Livestock

Hair dressing/ Barber

Grocery store

Food stall

Poultry

Gardening

Miscellaneous casual work ( e.g. various piece jobs)

Flea Market/ Clothes Shop 32%

28%

22%

11%

6%

1%

Household  needs Food Health/Medication Education Rentals Other



REASONS FOR MOVEMENT

MAIN REASONS FOR THE JOURNEY BY INTENDED DESTINATION

IF TRAVELLING TO PURCHASE IN THE DESTINATION COUNTRY, WHAT ARE YOU PURCHASING?

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

100%

Looking for a job Looking for livelihood

opportunities

Marriage, family

reunification, Family

events

Travelling to conduct

commercial activities

(e.g market, sell/buy

good/services,

commerce or trade)

Returning to work Access to services (e.g

health, water, basic

education)

Religious or cultural

reasons

Attending education

or training course to

improve employability

Commuting regularly

for work  (such as

daily or weekly)

On work assignment Other Seasonal migration (

e.g transhumance,

harvesting)

Artisinal/Informal

Mining

Botswana Mozambique South Africa United Republic of Tanzania Zambia

0.00%

5.00%

10.00%

15.00%

20.00%

25.00%

30.00%

35.00%

Agricultural inputs Food and Beverages Building Material &

Solar Gadgets

Clothes Fuel Medication/Health Other

Mozambique

South Africa

Zambia



MAIN REASONS FOR THE JOURNEY

HEALTH SERVICES ACCESSED IN THE DESTINATION COUNTRY

MAIN REASON FOR JOURNEY: ACCESS TO HEALTH
WHY DID YOU CHOSE THIS FINAL DESTINATION?

5%

5%

5%

9%

14%

16%

47%

Martenity

Palliative Care

Emergency Services

Surgery

Chronic Illness

Access to Medication

General Medical Care

0%
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40%
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80%

90%

100%

Mozambique South Africa Zambia

Emergency Service

Chronic Care

MedicalCare

PalliativeCare

Access to Medicines

Surgeries

Maternity

Other reason

Better conditions for farming and livestock (transhumance/…

Vacation

Safety and personal security

To access health care services

Attending Religious or Cultural  activities

Ease of access to asylum procedures

On a work assignment

Well established network of co-nationals

Prior experience migrating to this destination

Return to an existing or engage in new training or education…

Return to my existing busines or to start a new business there

Return to my country of citizenship/birth/usual residence

Geographic proximity, ease of travel

Affordable prices

Appealing socio-economic conditions (e.g. education and…

Join my family/ relatives there

Return to my existing job or start a new job there

Botswana Mozambique South Africa Zambia
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CHALLENGES & VULNERABILITIES

CHALLENGES ENCOUNTERED

DISABILITIES

1,024 966 89318

VULNERABILITIES



KEY FIGURES 

OVERVIEW

DEMOGRAPHIC PROFILE 

AREAS OF ORIGIN AND INTENDED DESTINATIONS

FLOW DIRECTION

REASONS FOR MOVEMENT

MODES OF TRANSPORTATION

VULNERABLE GROUPS 

875 822

34,857 1,472 10

234

Disabilities

55



REASONS FOR MOVEMENT

KEY FIGURES 
DEMOGRAPHIC PROFILE FLOW DIRECTION

MODES OF TRANSPORTATION

4,901 683
62%38%

171

72

VULNERABLE GROUPS* 

7

120

Disabilities

19

OVERVIEW

AREAS OF ORIGIN AND INTENDED DESTINATIONS



KEY FIGURES

OVERVIEW

DEMOGRAPHIC PROFILE 

AREAS OF ORIGIN AND INTENDED DESTINATIONS

FLOW DIRECTION

REASONS FOR MOVEMENT

MODES OF TRANSPORTATION

46%54%
12

VULNERABLE GROUPS*

59

Disabilities

8

45

15

3,537 672



KEY FIGURES 

OVERVIEW

DEMOGRAPHIC  PROFILE

AREAS OF ORIGIN AND INTENDED DESTINATIONS

FLOW DIRECTION

REASONS FOR MOVEMENT

MODES OF TRANSPORTATION

1,033 5
46%54%

VULNERABLE GROUPS* 

5

7

146

16

4



INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATION FOR MIGRATION 

When quoting, paraphrasing, or in any other way using the information mentioned in this report, the  source needs to be stated appropriately as follows:

“Source: The International Organization for Migration [Month, Year], Displacement Tracking Matrix (DTM)”

CONCLUSION

•



13

METHODOLOGY

INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATION FOR MIGRATION 

When quoting, paraphrasing, or in any other way using the information mentioned in this report, the  source needs to be stated appropriately as follows:

“Source: The International Organization for Migration [Month, Year], Displacement Tracking Matrix (DTM)”

LIMITATIONS

FOR MORE INFORMATION OUR PARTNERS 

mailto:ROPretoriaRMDHub@iom.int
https://displacement.iom.int/
https://migration.iom.int/
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